

# LAWS

# OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

# AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

**FIRST REGULAR SESSION** December 7, 1994 to June 30, 1995

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 29, 1995

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

## **CHAPTER 257**

# S.P. 96 - L.D. 236

#### An Act to Amend the Laws Governing Reciprocity in the Licensure of Pharmacists

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 32 MRSA \$13733, sub-\$1, ¶D,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 710, \$5, is amended to read:

D. Have possessed at the time of initial licensure as a pharmacist such other qualifications necessary to have been eligible for licensure at that time in this State, except that if the state requirement of graduation from a pharmacy degree program accredited by the American Council on Pharmaceutical Education applies, this requirement may be waived for an applicant who, notwithstanding paragraph E, has graduated from a college of pharmacy in the United States prior to June 1, 1985, has engaged in the practice of pharmacy within the United States for a period of at least 5 years within the 10 years immediately preceding the application and who has passed the national pharmacy examination prepared by the National Association of Boards of Pharmacy;

**Sec. 2. Allocation.** The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1995-96

# PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

# Board of Commissioners of the Profession of Pharmacy

Personal Services	\$735
All Other	6,605
Provides an allocation for additional per diem and rule- making costs.	

# DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL REGULATION TOTAL

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 258**

# H.P. 357 - L.D. 477

### An Act to Increase Police Authority in Certain Cases of Disorderly Conduct

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 17-A MRSA §501, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 499, §1, is amended to read:

**3.** In a private place, he the person makes loud and unreasonable noise which that can be heard by another person, who may be a law enforcement officer, as unreasonable noise in a public place or in another private place, after having been ordered by a law enforcement officer to cease such the noise.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 259

## H.P. 844 - L.D. 1175

#### An Act to Simplify the Licensure Requirements of the Board of Counseling Professionals Licensure

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §13858, sub-§6, as repealed and replaced by PL 1991, c. 263, §4, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA §13858, sub-§7, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 895, §14, is amended to read:

7. License not allowed. Notwithstanding subsections 1 to 6 5, an individual whose license, certification or registration has been revoked or suspended in this or any other state and in this or any other related field, may not be licensed under this section, unless the period of revocation or suspension has been completed and the board has conducted a competency review and determined that an acceptable degree of rehabilitation has taken place been accomplished.

See title page for effective date.

\$7,340